
Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Tuesday 28 November 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 20 November 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Tuesday 28 November 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES

Minutes are to follow.



Item No. Title Page No.

5. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL UPDATE

King’s College Hospital (KCH) Foundation Trust will attend and 
provide papers, to follow, on the below issues:  

i) Trust plans to improve KCH’s  financial position (with CCG in 
attendance) 

ii) Staffing retention and recruitment plans

iii) A & E Denmark Hill update, including Emergency Recovery 
Plan

6. BETTER CARE FUND

7. PUBLIC HEALTH PRIORITIES 1 - 38

Public Health have provided the enclosed papers, giving an 
overview of the priorities and strategy for the year, with a particular 
focus on:

 Suicide Plan

 Sexual Health Services

 Drug services

8. WORK-PLAN

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  20 November 2017 



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Page 1 of 4

Item no. Classification:
Open

Date:
28th November 2017

Meeting Name:
Healthy Communities 
Scrutiny Sub Committee

Report title: Update on Public Health priorities

Ward(s)  or groups affected: All

From:
Director of Public Health

SUMMARY

1. This is an update on the Public Health priorities for 2017-18. 

2. The key issues affecting  the health of Southwark’s population are:
 Wider determinants of health:

- The borough is within the 20% most deprived in Engla
[...]
 would like to establish a process of the near-real time reporting of all cases of suspected 
suicide, and where possible, attempted suicide and self-harm. Public health are working with a number of 
partners from the suicide prevention steering group – British Transport Police, Network Rail, SLAM and 
Metropolitan Police Service – to develop this process. 

WHAT WE’RE DELIVERING
Southwark’s suicide prevention steering group
Our Director of Health and Wellbeing and the Public Health Directorate have spent the last year bringing 
partners together around suicide prevention. A multi-stakeholder Suicide Prevention Steering Group has 
been established. The group meets bi-annually and consists of the following partners; Public Health, 
Southwark NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), London Ambulance Service, Metropolitan Police 
Service, Network Rail, British Transport Police, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
(SLAM), primary care, the Samaritans and other local representatives from the voluntary and community 
sector.

Our prevention strategy and action plan 
One of the first activities of the steering group has been the co-production of a new Suicide Prevention 
Strategy and Action Plan – the previous suicide strategy was released in 2005. The new strategy and 
action plan will be taken to a public consultation event on Wednesday 1 November 2017 and a final draft is 
to be taken to the Health and Wellbeing Board towards the end of November. 

The strategy vision draws on guidance published in the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health by the 
independent Mental Health Taskforce which sets a national ambition to reduce the suicide rate in England 
by 10 per cent by 2020/21. Southwark has therefore set an ambition to reduce the number of suicides 
across the borough by at least 10% over the five years of the strategy as well as reduce the incidence of 
self-harm and attempted suicide.

In order to achieve this vision, we have identified seven priority a
[...]
team going forward, as well as showcasing the great 
achievements that Public Health have already delivered in 
our borough. By working with every department in the 
Council – and making sure that health concerns are always 
front and centre – our Public Health team continue to bring 
Cicero’s proclamation to life so many centuries after he 
made it.  

23



24



Introduction  
Professor Kevin Fenton | Director of Health and Wellbeing 
These are uncertain, complex and challenging times in which 
political austerity, contraction of the social state, declining trust in 
traditional authorities, pressures on local government funding, 
growing demand on services and demographic change have 
placed significant challenges on families and communities. 
Although the everyday living experience for Southwark residents 
has improved and continues to do so, now more than ever, it is 
essential that we use all the tools available to us to support the 
transformation of lives and communities throughout the borough. 

In addressing the wider determinants of health, Southwark’s 
urban regeneration has been a key strategy to revitalise 
communities by transforming the built environment and injecting 
enhanced economic opportunities. Regeneration is a long term 
process involving redevelopment and the use of social, 
economic, and environmental action to reverse urban decline and 
create sustainable communities. We now have an opportunity 
through social regeneration to continue this transformation of our 
community by making health and wellbeing a primary outcome of 
our regeneration efforts and making regeneration work for 
everyone. 

 

However changing the built and social environment will only be 
part of the solution. We need to engage everyone who lives, 
works and plays in the borough to be more engaged in their 
healthy and wellbeing. Getting this message out to people is 
more important than ever, with new analysis from PHE showing 
that 8 out of 10 people aged 40 to 60 
[...]
Other Council departments such as Housing, Planning and Local Economy Team 
 NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 Children and Young People’s Health Partnership  
 King’s Health Partners (including King’s College London) 
 Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
 King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
 School of Public Health, Imperial College London 
 
Our budget for 2017/18 
 
£28,194k from the ring-fenced Public Health Grant. 
We will spend approximately £7m on sexual and reproductive health services, £7m on health visiting and school nursing 
and £5m on substance misuse services among many other public health services and programmes. 
 
 
 

36



Appendix I: Organisational chart 

37



Appendix II: Work Plans 
This appendix details the work plan for each section of Public Health for 2017/18: 
 
I. Place and Health Improvement 
   
II. Children and Health Protection 

 
III. People and Health Intelligence 
    
IV. Business administration 

 

38



This page is intentionally blank

39



HEALTHY COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Sub-Committee Members

Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Health Partners

Matthew Patrick, CEO, SLaM NHS Trust
Jo Kent, SLAM, Service Director, Acute CAG, 
SLaM
Lord Kerslake, Chair, KCH Hospital NHS 
Trust
Sarah Willoughby, Head of Stakeholder 
Relations King's College Hospital KCH FT

1
1
1
1

1

1

1
1
1

Council Officers

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director 
of Children's & Adults Services
Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, Southwark 
CCG
Malcolm Hines, Southwark CCG
Kevin Fenton , Director of Public Health 
Jin Lim, Consultant Public Health 
Jay Stickland , Director Adult Social Care
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny
Sarah Feasey, Legal
Chris Page, Head of External Affairs
Tamsin Hewett, Liberal Democrat 
Political Assistant
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES

External
Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action 
Group
Aarti Gandesha Healthwatch Southwark
Elizabeth Rylance-Watson

1

1

1
1
1
1

1

1
1
1

10

1

1
1

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

Reserves
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Martin Seaton

Members 
Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Bill Williams

Total:34

Dated: October 2017 


	Agenda
	7 Public Health priorities
	Appendix 1 Suicide
	Appendix 2  Sexual health
	Appendix 3  Drugs
	Appendix 4 Public Health Business Plan
	Making health everyone’s business	
	Foreword�Cllr Maisie Anderson | Cabinet Member for Public Health and Social Regeneration
	Slide Number 3
	Introduction �Professor Kevin Fenton | Director of Health and Wellbeing
	Who are we?�The Southwark Public Health Team
	What are our priorities?�Southwark Public Health focus areas
	What do we do?�Our core offer: Essential public health services�
	Transforming lives in Southwark�Our recent Public Health accomplishments
	1. Social regeneration�Making regeneration work for everyone, with wellbeing a primary outcome
	2. Better care for all�Applying public health approaches to improve outcomes, quality and value
	3. Improving health outcomes�Improving health and wellbeing across the life-course and reducing inequalities
	4. Making health everyone’s business�Mainstreaming a health in all policies approach across Southwark
	5. Investing in our staff�Developing skills, capacity and opportunities for population health and prevention
	Business administration
	People and budgets
	Appendix I: Organisational chart
	Appendix II: Work Plans


	 
	 Distribution List 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 November 2017

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday 28 November 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B 
- 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dawn Brodrick, Executive Director of Workforce Development
Peter Absalom, Associate Director of Workforce Operations
Alan Goldsman, Director of Financial Improvement, KCH
Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS
Southwark CCG
Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing
Gillian Bradford, Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 There were the following disclosures of interests:



2

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 November 2017

 Councillor Lamb’s wife works for the NHS.

 Councillor Williams is a governor for Guy's & St Thomas’ Foundation Trust.

 Councillor Noakes sits on the Health and Well-being Board (HWB) so he will be 
conflicted if and when the committee discuses any work where the HWB has an 
executive role, for example approves a plan. Cllr Noakes recused himself for the 
Better Care Fund item, which the HWB formally agreed.  

 The chair, Councillor Lury, said the KCH chief executive sits on the guiding board 
of the company she has recently joined. She reported she has been advised this is 
not a conflict, as a precaution will recuse herself for the KCH item and join the 
audience. 

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the following meetings were agreed as a correct record: 

a)    Full minutes of 13 September 2017 (the decisions were agreed at the previous 
meeting). 

b)    Full minutes of the last meeting on 17 October 2017

VIDEO - OPENING THE MEETING

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jsyDlsRyYYM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49S
xRDCnUOp3

5. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL UPDATE 

The following King’s College Hospital (KCH) Foundation Trust and CCG representatives 
attended: 

 Dawn Brodrick, Executive Director of Workforce Development, KCH
 Peter Absalom, Associate Director of Workforce Operations, KCH
 Alan Goldsman, Director of Financial Improvement, KCH
 Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG

Trust plans to improve KCH’s financial position 

The Director of Financial Improvement presented the finance report. The following 
questions and comments were made: 

 Can a Foundation Trust run a deficit?  The Director explained that the Trust receive 
distress funding in the form of Treasury borrowing. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jsyDlsRyYYM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jsyDlsRyYYM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3


3

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 November 2017

 Could assets be sold to fund the gap? No, there is a lock on assets. 

 How are KCH going to live within their means? There is Trust plans to make 
savings and increase productivity. KCH is also part of a health system where 
solutions also lie. The CCG Director of Integrated Commissioning also agreed that 
solutions lie here and the STP will enable some of these issues to be better 
addressed. The KCH Director said KCH funding is over a billion pounds a year and 
raising each year by a small amount, however KCH costs are rising at a greater 
amount. The deficit is a relatively small fraction of KCH overall spend. 

 How does the Trust fund deficit compare to other Trusts? It is substantial and high; 
however the KCH financial envelope is also big to compare to other Trusts. 

 Can you raise more by increasing private patents? There are limited opportunities 
here as there is  not much physical capacity; there are some opportunities in 
research. 

 A member noted that the deficit reduction had gone better in previous years, 
however now it is on an upward trend; why is this? In part because early savings 
are easier to make. There are other issues such as higher drug costs. There are 
many challenges. The main aim is to become more productive (efficient). 

 What about winter planning? KCH have tried to think about as this as much as 
possible - but they will have to see. It will be very demanding, KCH know this. 

 How does this impact on the CCG?  The Director of Integrated Commissioning said 
they are anxious, the CCG are working with the Trust to enable a good and robust 
relationship; it's not good if Southwark have a Trust which struggles to get nurses 
and doctors. The CCG try and set a contract which fully covers Southwark patients. 
Is there is a direct cost impact? The CCG might have to react if there was a big 
demand - for example a very difficult winter. We cannot allow hospitals to fail - that 
was learning from Mid Staffordshire [when care plummeted partly as a result of 
budget pressures].  

 How many users of KCH are local patients? One 1/3 are from Southwark / 
Lambeth/ Bromley, with Southwark about 10%. There is block contract with local 
CCGs and dialogue is ongoing and positive with local CCGs.. 

Staffing and recruitment 

Dawn Brodrick, Executive Director of Workforce Development, KCH and Peter Absalom, 
Associate Director of Workforce Operations, KCH presented and then the following 
questions and comments were made: 

 How is Brexit impacting on recruitment? Europe dose provide staff with scores 
from Spain and Romania but international recruitment yields people in the 
hundreds. 

 Do the exit questionnaires identify housing? We are looking at prioritising housing 
for key groups. People will more say they want promotion or career development. 
It's more about not joining because of housing costs. 



4

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 November 2017

 Has Brexit has impacted on KCH  medical workforce ? There is an article in the 
New York Times on KCH and the impact of Brexit, particularly around research.

 How many are agency staff? About 200. We are aiming to reduce it and this is 
going down. Some will be an odd day; KCH do need to retain some flexibility. 
There is a constant month on months focus on this issue as there is a 27% on-cost 
for agency workers. 

 Are you looking at research? Yes, we also look at career development and rotation 
across the STP. 

 How does the international recruitment go? They are less likely to go. We provide 
assistance on relocation and also support here. KCH  have got 16 years of 
experience and  are able to add the human touch, offering  bespoke support as 
some nationalities may stay for different periods. 

 What about mental health recruitment? This is more led by SLaM. It's fair to say 
the issues in ED mental health issues are increasing as we have an increase in 
need as a society. 

 Should we feel guilty about recruiting from Philippines? Yes and no. It is a chief 
form of economic income in Philippines and KCH  work closely with the overseas 
development agency. Should we be recruiting from local communities? KCH are 
looking for a diverse staff community to reflect the local community and making  
are making recruitment films about KCH. Do you have specific targets for the local 
community? That would need to be linked to an apprenticeship programme. 

 What about using the Denmark Hill site and possibilities for offering housing to 
doctors and students? There could be possibilities for attracting and retaining staff 
with the emerging  master plan; this is linked to realising capital to invest and 
anyway would not come online for ten years or so. KCH are presently focused 
more on immediate things they can do. 

Members congratulated the team on the significant improvements to staff recruitment and 
retention.

VIDEO - KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL UPDATE

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Rr08LKyzA8k&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49S
xRDCnUOp3&index=2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=a5JC3_dArPU&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49S
xRDCnUOp3&index=5

6. BETTER CARE FUND 

Gillian Bradford, Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning, Children's and Adults' 
Services presented and members particularly focused on care home provision and on 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Rr08LKyzA8k&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Rr08LKyzA8k&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=a5JC3_dArPU&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=5
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=a5JC3_dArPU&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=5


5

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 November 2017

intermediate care and step down care. 

VIDEO - BETTER CARE FUND

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YpnLUuVpKoM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49
SxRDCnUOp3&index=4

7. PUBLIC HEALTH PRIORITIES 

Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing,  and consultants presented the reports 
enclosed with the agenda and addressed the following issues:  

 Waits for Sexual Health clinic appointments 
 Return rate for online/ home testing kits 
 PREP trails ( HIV prophylactic) 
 Combined substance & sexual health commissioned services for young people 
 Waiting list and process to meet demand for residential treatment for alcohol & 

drug misuse  services 
 Communities that are most affected by high levels of suicide, teenage pregnancy, 

STI and alcohol & drug misuse and how does that link to deprivation and 
regeneration (report to follow) 

 The proportion of services that are used and accessed by Southwark residents and 
local services 

 TB - is it rising , where is it most prevalent and reasons (report to follow) 
 Social regeneration and plans to embed health & wellbeing in regeneration master 

plans (e.g. Peckham, Old Kent Road & Canada Water), high street shops, and 
through warm dry housing. 

 A challenge on the lack of ambition of a suicide rate reduction target of 10% and 
also reductions to self harm (from a resident) and rational from officers. 

RESOLVED 

Officers will return with a report on: 

i) socio economic data ( including ethnicity) and prevalence rates of suicide, teenage 
conception, STI and alcohol & drug misuse 

ii) TB – is this rising, where is this prevalent and the reasons.

VIDEO - PUBLIC HEALTH PRIORITIES

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qZKgSXczKbo&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49
SxRDCnUOp3&index=3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YpnLUuVpKoM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YpnLUuVpKoM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qZKgSXczKbo&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qZKgSXczKbo&list=PL_maFEOk7e9h0GWmMyjrH49SxRDCnUOp3&index=3


6

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 November 2017

8. WORK-PLAN 

The work-plan was noted. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


